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DR. P. S. DESHMUKH: There are some lands like that, because we cannot operate in small bits sometimes But most of these lands, according to my information, were lying fallow.

B.C.G. VACCINATION

*65. SHRI M. GOVINDA REDDY: Will the Minister for HEALTH be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's atten tion has been drawn to the several statements of Shri C. Rajagopalachari of Madras regarding the undesirability of carrying on B.C.G. vaccination;

(b) whether those views have been examined;
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(c) whether medical opinion on this auestion has been collected; and

(d) if so, what decision Govern ment have taken in the matter?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER FOR HEALTH
(SHRIMATI M. CHANDRA-SEKHAR): (a) Yes.

(b) Yes.

(c) Yes.

(d) The Government see no reason to change their decision regarding the continuance of the mass B.C.G. vaccination programme.

SHRI M. GOVINDA REDDY; May I know, Sir, what medical opinion has been consulted by the Government with regard to the contentions in this controversy?

SHRIMATI M. CHANDRASEKHAR: Sir, the experts in the Ministry have advised us;
and we have taken the advice from the international experts and also the International Tuberculosis Conference,
W.H.O. and so on.

SHRI M. GOVINDA REDDY; May I know, Sir, whether international opinion in this regard is very definite that B.C.G. vaccination is harmless?

SHRIMATI M. CHANDRASEKHAR: Yes.
Sir. I can say that the International Tuberculosis Conferences held from time to time in recent years have supported this view.

SHRI M. GOVINDA REDDY; May I know,
Sir, whether the contention of Rajaji that without taking the Man-toux test in which primary infection is disclosed if vaccination is conducted it is bound to be harmful?

SHRIMATI M. CHANDRASEKHAR: Sir, all the people are vaccinated *vith B.C.G. only after the tuberculin test is done.

SHRI M. GOVINDA REDDY: Have the Government got the medical opinion that has been expressed in newspapers   in   which
some   foreign
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doctors also have joined in support of Rajaji?

SHRIMATI M. CHANDRASEKHAR: It is a matter of opinion.

SHRI M. GOVINDA REDDY: May I know, Sir, whether the vaccinations that are conducted in India have been conducted only after preliminary tests; or have vaccinations been conducted without preliminary tests?

SHRIMATI M. CHANDRASEKHAR:
Vaccination is conducted only after preliminary tests.

SHRT M VALIULLA: What other ountries adopt this method; and with *hat result, may I know?

SHRIMATI M CHANDRASEKHAR: On a large scale in many countries of the world it is being carried on— countries like Jatian, Norway, U.S.S.R., France Yugoslavia, Brazil, and Cuba. And there is also evidence to show that extensive control tests in U.S.A., "Canada and Scandinavian countries had shown that B.C.G. vaccination could reduce
T.B.

SHRI R. U. AGNIBHOJ: May I know. Sir, what is the plan of the Government, how many people would be vaccinated in this campaign in the whole countrv in proportion to the (lonulation of the nation?

SHRIMATT M. CHANDRASEKHAR: I am not able to give that but I can sav that iro till now we have vaccinated about 19 million neonle: 56 million have been tuberculin tested.

DR. P. C. MTTRA: IS it not a fact ♦hat B C.G. campaign in India is an
<»TOf>Hir>entatiori on a large scale rather than a prophylactic measure of nroved value?

SHRIMATT M. CHANDRASEKHAR: The vaccine was subjected to severest tests and it is only after proving that there is nothing daneerous or harmful laat U has been carried out In India on a mass scale.

SHRIMATI VIOLET ALVA: Apart from the medical opinion, has the Government got any machinery to do research after the vaccination is given? Especially after the controversy in this country?

SHRIMATI M. CHANDRASEKHAR: In certain places it is being carried on.

DR. W. S. BARLINGAY: Will the hon.
Minister kindly tell us if it is not a fact that B.C.G. vaccination if given to a healthy person produces deleterious effects?

SHRIMATI M. CHANDRASEKHAR: I
have no information.

SHRIMATI SHARDA BHARGAVA: What is the number of villagers who have been vaccinated with B.C.G.?

SHRIMATI M. CHANDRASEKHAR: I have not got such a break-up. I can say that 19 million people have been B.C.G. vaccinated.

DR. SHRIMATI SEETA PARMA-NAND:
How many people have been vaccinated in the other parts oi the world, if 19 millions have been vaccinated in India?

(No reply.)

SHRI M. GOVINDA REDDY: May I know,
Sir, whether the Government do not agree with me that in view of the status of Shri Rajaji, his opinions are bound to create a deep impression in the country and that the Government should explicitly express themselves and issue a communique giving tne medical opinion which is in support of the Government's stand?

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is a suggestion to the Minister for action.

WAGE COMMISSION

*66. SHRI M.    GOVINDA    REDDY:
Will the Minister for LABOUR be pleased to state:

